## **Township of West Milford**

Passaic County, New Jersey

## ~ Resolution 2020 - 146 ~

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST MILFORD COUNTY OF PASSAIC, STATE OF NEW JERSEY AUTHORIZING THE AWARD OF A COMPETITIVE BIDDING CONTRACT TO ROBERT W. WOGISCH LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR, INC. FOR THE FARRELL SOCCER FIELD REHABILITATION PROJECT

**WHEREAS**, the Township of West Milford advertised for the receipt of sealed competitive bids to be received on March 6, 2020 at 10:00 a.m. for the Farrell Soccer Field Rehabilitation Project as per the Bid Specifications; and

WHEREAS, the Township of West Milford received six (6) bids for this contract; and

**WHEREAS**, said bids have been duly reviewed and analyzed by Director of Community Services & Recreation and the Township Attorney; and

**WHEREAS,** the bid received from the lowest bidder Robert W. Wogisch Landscape Contractor, Inc. is in compliance with the provisions of N.J.S.A. 40A:11-23.5 and is a qualified bidder; and

**WHEREAS**, the Chief Financial Officer has certified that encumbrances for these services shall come from account numbers \$4,698.53 from account 02-213-41-744-000, \$3,737.13 from account 04-215-55-807-004, \$129,916.84 from account 04-215-55-827-008

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Mayor and Council of the Township of West Milford, County of Passaic, State of New Jersey, the following:

- 1. The Township Council hereby awards a contract to Robert W. Wogisch Landscape Contractor, Inc. for the Farrell Soccer Field Rehabilitation Project in an amount not to exceed \$138,352.50.
- The Mayor and Township Clerk be and are hereby authorized and directed to execute a contract with Robert W. Wogisch Landscape Contractor, Inc. in accordance with its bid specification for said Farrell Soccer Field Rehabilitation Project in the Township of West Milford.
- 3. The Township's Chief Financial Officer has certified the availability of funds for same.
- 4. This resolution and contract shall be available for public inspection in the office of the Township Clerk.

Adopted:	March 18, 2020	Adopted this 18 <sup>th</sup> day of March, 2020 and certified as a true copy of an original.
		William Senande, Township Clerk